

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

1895.

# STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

## RESOLVES

•

Снар. 7

Annual report of Supt. of schools. COMMON SCHOOLS-FRIGATE CONSTITUTION-LINCOLN COUNTY.

#### Chapter 7.

Resolve relating to report of State Superintendent of Common Schools.

Resolved, That so much of chapter two hundred and twenty of the resolves of eighteen hundred and ninety-three as provides that the report of the state superintendent of common schools shall be made biennially be repealed, and that said superintendent be required to make an annual report.

Approved February 5, 1895.

#### Chapter 8.

Resolve requesting the Maine Delegation in Congress to use their influence for the appropriation to repair the United States Frigate Constitution and that such repairs be made at the Kittery Navy Yard.

Frigate Constitution, repair of, in favor of. Resolved, That the senators and members of the house of representatives in the national congress from this state be, and are hereby requested to exert their influence to secure the appropriation now pending before congress for the repairs and reconstruction of the United States frigate Constitution, and to have such repairs made at the Kittery navy yard, and that the secretary of state be directed to forward, as soon as may be, one copy of this resolution to each senator and member of the house of representatives in congress from this state.

Approved February 5, 1895.

#### Chapter 9.

Resolve in favor of publishing an abstract of the Probate Records of Lincoln County from seventeen hundred and sixty to seventeen hundred and ninety-nine.

Resolved, That when the Maine Genealogical Society shall have completed the publication of the volume of abstract of the probate records of Lincoln county, from its organization in seventeen hundred and sixty to seventeen hundred and ninety-nine, which said society has partially completed, the governor and council shall purchase for the state one hundred copies thereof at five dollars a volume; and that one copy thereof shall be sent to each registry of probate and each

Records of Lincoln Co., publication of, in fayor of. registry of deeds, and the remainder shall be held by the CHAP. '10 state librarian for the state library and exchanges.

Approved February 5, 1895,

#### Chapter 10.

Resolve in favor of Mrs. Dorothy Stevens.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Dorothy Mrs. Dorothy Stevens of Lee, a pension of ten dollars per favor of. month, beginning January one, eighteen hundred and ninetyfive.

Approved February 5, 1895.

#### Chapter 11.

Resolve in favor of the Woman's Christian Temperance Union of Maine, department for securing homes for homeless children.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and w. C. T. U., in favor of. hereby is appropriated for the use of the Woman's Christian Temperance Union of Maine to be used by the department for securing homes for homeless children of which five hundred dollars shall be paid during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and five hundred dollars during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-six.

Approved February 5, 1895.

#### Chapter 12.

#### Resolve in favor of the Bangor Children's Home.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars per annum for the years of eighteen hundred and ninety-five and eigh-in favor of. teen hundred and ninety-six be, and is hereby appropriated in aid of the Bangor Children's Home, to be paid by the state treasurer from any funds not otherwise appropriated.

 $\overline{7}$ 

Approved February 5, 1895.